01a 9-23-86

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. 68,708

RE:

PETITION TO AMEND THE RULES REGULATING THE BAR - CREATION OF CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION

REQUIREMENTS

SIDULANTE

CLERK, SUPPLIANT COURT

Deputy Ctark

BRIEF OF JOSEPH W. LITTLE, RESPONDENT
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION

JOSEPH W. LITTLE 3731 N.W. 13th Place Gainesville, Florida 32605 (904) 392-2211

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS  | Page<br>iii |  |
|---|-------------|--|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | iv          |  |
| STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS   | v           |  |
| ARGUMENT  | 1           |  |
| POINT I   |             |  |
| PETITIONER'S BRIEF DOES NOT SUPPORT THE CONTENTION THAT ADOPTION OF A CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT FOR EVERY MEMBER OF THE FLORIDA BAR RESIDING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA OR RENDERING ADVICE ON MATTERS OF FLORIDA LAW WILL UPGRADE THE PROFESSION AND BETTER SERVE THE PUBLIC | 5           |  |
| POINT II  |             |  |
| PETITIONER IS CORRECT THAT A NUMBER OF STATES HAVE IMPOSED MCLE   | 8           |  |
| POINT III   |             |  |
| RESPONDENT AGREES THAT A NUMBER OF OTHER PROFESSIONS WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS HAVE ACKNOWLEGED A PLACE FOR CONTINUING EDUCATION BUT DENIES THAT THIS PROVES THE NEED OF MCLE  | 9           |  |
| POINT IV  |             |  |
| RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THE PROPOSED CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENT CAN EASILY BE MET, BUT ASSERTS THAT TO BE A FUNDAMENTAL FLAW IN THE PROPOSAL   | 11          |  |
| POINT V   |             |  |
| RESPONDENT DOES NOT DENY THAT THE REVIEW AND SANCTION PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSED RULE SATISFY DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS, BUT DOES DENY THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT WILL NOT BE BURDENSOME  | Y<br>15     |  |
| CONCLUSION  |             |  |
| ADDENDIY & (Letter of L. Philling to Aggo Dean Kirk)  |             |  |

| APPENDIX | В | (Upjohn Report Summarizing Evaluations of CME Programs)      | B-1 |
|----------|---|--|-----|
| APPENDIX | С | (Return on Investment in Continuing Education of Engineers). | c-1 |
| APPENDIX | D | (Continuing Medical Education Newsletter)                    | D-1 |

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

r r

| CASES   |       |
|---|-------|
| In re Arkansas Bar Association Rules and      |       |
| Regulations for Mandatory Continuing          |       |
| Legal Education, S.W.2d (Ark, 1986,           |       |
| No. 85-302)                                   | 8     |
|   |       |
| STATUTES AND RULES                            |       |
| Proposed Rule 6.02                            | 13    |
| •   |       |
|   |       |
| Proposed Rule 6.06                            | 13    |
|   |       |
| Proposed Rule 6.08                            | 14,15 |
|   |       |
| <u>other</u>                                  |       |
| G. Holmes, Augustan England                   | 17    |
|   |       |
| J. Cullen, The Structure of Professionalism   | 17    |
| 0 0 1 1                                       |       |
| Carr-Saunders and Wilson, The Professions     | 17    |
| T. Phillian Upassa cancilat in Castingian     |       |
| L. Phillips, "Power Conflict in Continuing    |       |
| Professional Education."                      | 9,12  |
| T Dhilling Tabban to Jame Deep Wink           | 12    |
| L. Phillips, Letter to Asso. Dean Kirk        | 12    |
| Upjohn Study                                  | 10    |
| opjoini scuay                                 | 10    |
| "Return on Investment in Continuing Education |       |
| of Engineers."                                | 10    |
| or Engineers.                                 | 10    |
| "The Dilemma of CME: A Third Opinion"         | 5     |
|   | •     |
| M Targon The Dige of Professionalism          | 17    |
